TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 

QUALITY MANAGEMENT
PRIMARY HEALTH CARE (PHC) TOOL MONITORING INSTRUCTIONS 

Department of State Health Services (DSHS) contractors are expected to ensure that their subcontractors meet DSHS requirements. Contractors should have available documentation confirming their oversight of subcontractors. 
	REVIEW CRITERIA
	INSTRUCTIONS

	I.
Program Management
	N/A (not applicable) versus N/R (not reviewed)

· N/A means that the criterion was not applicable to the agency or client at the time of the review.  Prior to a review, criteria may be identified as not applicable to PHC.  Additionally, certain criteria in the clinical record may not apply to a client because of the type of services the client received.

· N/R means there was no intent to review the criteria. N/R usually is applicable to Accelerated Monitoring (ACM) reviews since we do not review compliant elements found during the previous review.   

	1. The agency staff is able to demonstrate how client services are billed.
	The reviewer asks agency personnel to explain and/or demonstrate how services billed to PHC are tracked and monitored to ensure that they were provided to PHC eligible clients.  It is important for contractors to be able to differentiate between services paid for by PHC and those paid for by other funding sources.  

	2. Revenue collected as co-pay from a client whose services are reimbursed with PHC funds must be identified and reported as program income on the B-13 voucher for the same month.
	The reviewer requests the contractor to provide their method of tracking co-pay revenue and compares it to the same month’s submission of the B-13 voucher.  The contractor may use a monthly log to document co-pays received. 

	3. The agency has a written eligibility policy.
	The reviewer examines the agency’s Eligibility Policy and Procedure, outlining the process of determining PHC eligibility.

	4. Contractors must have written plans for client education that ensure consistency and accuracy of information provided.
	Client education and counseling should be client-centered, based on the client’s history, risk assessment and need.

	II.
Eligibility
	Record Selection Criteria

· Up to 10 records are reviewed. (Preferably, records containing an initial or annual/preventive visit) 

· If the agency provides services at several sites, 10 records with a sampling from all services are reviewed at each of the sites visited by the Quality Management team. 

· When possible, three of the records should be of clients who have been or are currently on presumptive eligibility. 

· The reviewer selects the records to be reviewed from monthly billing logs over a period of several months. 
· If a record is not available, select another record for review and inform the team leader so a determination can be made regarding how to mark this section. 

· A finding related to the unavailability of records is noted at the end of the tool in the “Other pertinent information as noted by reviewer” section. 

Scores are based on the review of 10 records*. “X” in the “Yes” column indicates compliance with the criterion. 

· “X” in the “No” column indicates noncompliance with the criterion. 

· “N/A” in the “N/A or N/R” column indicates the criterion is not applicable to the client records reviewed.

·  Eight records scored in the Clinical Record Review tool with “+” in the “Yes” column equals 80% Compliance.
NOTE: If less than 10 records are reviewed or less than 10 records are applicable to a given review element, the 80% compliance requirement is applied to the lesser number.

NOTE: An eligibility finding resulting in the client’s actual ineligibility is an automatic finding.

	1. The client income/eligibility is appropriately and accurately determined, documented, and maintained in the client’s record.  
	The reviewer examines client records for completed, signed and dated eligibility tools that include accurate income calculations. 

To determine PHC Program eligibility three criteria must be met: 

1. Texas resident 
2. not a beneficiary of other non-DSHS programs/benefits providing the same services 

3. gross family income at or below 200% of the adopted Federal Poverty Level (FPL) 

In addition to the above:

· Individuals with 3rd Party insurance may be eligible for services if client’s confidentiality is a concern, or if the client’s insurance deductible is 5% or greater of their monthly income. (Note: Compare a monthly deductible with a monthly income, or a yearly deductible with a yearly income.)

· Adjunctive Eligibility: an applicant is considered automatically eligible for PHC services if she is currently enrolled in the following programs: Texas Women’s Health Program (TWHP), CHIP Perinatal, Medicaid for pregnant women, WIC, or the SNAP program. Proof of active enrollment is required. (See PHC Manual Sec. II, Chapter 1, II – 20)
· Household is self-declared

· Residency is self-declared
· Income must be verified, unless the methods used for income verification jeopardizes the client’s right to confidentiality or imposes a barrier to receipt of services, than this requirement may be waived. If it is waived, reasons must be noted in the client record

· Documentation of income verification must be included on either:

· DSHS Family & Community Health Services (FCHS) Division Individual Eligibility Form (EF05-14215) or
· DSHS (FCHS) Division Household Eligibility Form (EF05-14214) and the Household Eligibility Worksheet (EF05-13227); 
· Or  -
· a comparable paper or electronic eligibility tool may be used but must have the required DSHS information for the eligibility determination and must have been reviewed and approved by DSHS staff
· completed forms must be maintained in the client record indicating the client’s FPL and the co-pay amount she will be charged
· Income Deductions: Depended care expenses must be deducted from total income. ($200.00 per child per month for children under 2 years of age; $175.00 per child per month for each dependent age 2 or older; and /or $175.00 per month, per adult with disabilities.) Child support payments may also be deducted.

· Gross monthly income calculation: if actual or projected income is not received monthly, it is converted to a monthly amount using one of the following methods:

weekly income x 4.33

every two weeks x 2.17

twice a month x 2
· Self-Employment Income – Count total gross earned, minus the allowable costs of producing the self-employment income.
· Calculation of Applicant’s FPL Percentage:

· determine household size

· determine total monthly income amount

· divide total monthly income by the maximum monthly income amount at 100% at FPL for the appropriate household size

· multiply by 100%

· Eligibility begins with the date the completed application was submitted and deemed eligible. This includes the date an applicant is deemed eligible for Presumptive Eligibility.

Note: A finding is given for specific incomplete items or miscalculation of income that can result in an incorrect determination of eligibility or if the process is done incorrectly or not done. (Document on I.1. of the Eligibility and Billing record review tool)

	       2.     The record contains evidence that the client was screened for            potential eligibility for other programs.  
	Reviewer verifies that patients were screened for potential eligibility for other programs such as private/employer insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, TRICARE, County Indigent Health Care, CSHCN, CHIP, CHIP Perinatal, or Worker’s Compensation, Veteran’s Administration Benefits or other comprehensive healthcare plans. To determine eligibility for the Medicaid for Pregnant Women Program, the contractors may use the TMHP website www.tmhp.com or call 1-800-925-9126. (Document on II.2. of the Eligibility and Billing record review tool.)

	       3.     The Presumptive Eligibility section is completed prior to the            receipt of services.
	The reviewer checks if the Presumptive Eligibility section was completed and is maintained in the client record.

An individual who has submitted either, the DSHS FCHS Individual Eligibility Form (EF05-142015), or both, the Household Eligibility Form (EF05-14214) and the Household Eligibility Worksheet (EF05-13227), and has not had a final eligibility determination may receive Presumptive Eligibility services. It is effective for 90 days from the date the client is first seen by a medical provider. Only once in a 12 month period can an individual be enrolled on Presumptive Eligibility. (Document on I.3. of the Eligibility and Billing record review tool.)

	4. The patient signs and dates Part IV, of the Applicant Agreement on the DSHS FCHS Individual Eligibility Form (EF05-142015), or the Household Eligibility Form (EF05-14214).

	The reviewer checks each client record for a completed/signed/dated Applicant Agreement. If a person helped complete the application, he/she should sign as well, state the relationship, and date on the lines. NOTE: To maintain program eligibility, he/she will be required to reapply for assistance at least every 12 months.  
Note: Additional household members (for example, the husband), do not have to sign the household eligibility form. (Document on I.4. of the Eligibility and Billing record review tool.)

	5. Observation of PHC Eligibility Services
	

	a.
Staff utilizes approved screening tool correctly.
	Observation by the reviewer of the eligibility screening process includes the use of the approved screening tool. Additional eligibility information identified during observation is documented in the client record.

	b.
Staff provides the client with an explanation of the                      eligibility determination process.
	Staff provides the client with an explanation of the eligibility determination process and the client’s responsibility to report changes that affect eligibility.

	III.
 Billing 
	NOTE THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS THAT ARE AUTOMATIC FINDINGS:  

· overcharging the client for covered services 
· billing for services not documented in the client's record

	1. If co-pay is charged for clients at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL), it is consistently applied according to the agency’s policy.
	The agency has a written co-pay policy, established on current Federal Poverty Level (FPL) guidelines, allowing co-pay charges not to exceed $40.00 per encounter as described in Appendix D of the FY16 PHC Policy Manual.  The reviewer checks the client record to verify adherence to this policy. NOTE: The contractor must waive co-payment if a client self-declares an inability to pay. (Document on II.1. of the Eligibility and Billing record review tool.)

	2. Billing is for an allowable service, is supported by documentation in the client record, and matches the PHC billing log/encounter forms. 
	The reviewer compares service date documentation in the client record to verify that it matches the service date in the billing log/encounter forms and that the client is eligible for services prior to the delivery of services, including supplemental services, if provided. Example: When a prenatal client receives transportation services or nutrition counseling not covered by Title V, PHC may be billed for those services. The reviewer compares client services documentation in the client record to verify that the services match the billed services in the billing log/encounter forms. (Document on II.3. of the Eligibility and Billing record review tool.)

	IV.
 Clinical Record Review 
	For applicable criteria below, up to 10 records from each site visited are requested and reviewed, preferably, the same records selected by the Regional Contract Coordinator for the eligibility and billing portion of the review.

When completing the Tool, state the number of records reviewed and the number of those records that were found to be out of compliance.  Score as follows:  

· The reviewer selects the records to be reviewed from monthly billing logs over a period of several months. 

· If a record is not available, select another record for review and inform the team leader so a determination can be made regarding how to mark this section. 

· A finding related to the unavailability of records is noted at the end of the tool in the “Other pertinent information as noted by reviewer” section. 

. Scores are based on the review of 10 records. 

· “X” in the “Yes” Column indicates meets compliance criterion. 
· “X” in the “No” Column indicates does not meet compliance criterion. 

· “N/A” in the “N/A or N/R” Column indicates the criterion is not applicable to the client records reviewed. 

· Eight records with X in the “Yes” Column equal 80% compliance.
· When requesting records, the reviewer selects preventive health records from a variety of services the agency is providing with PHC funding.  
NOTE: If less than 10 records are reviewed or less than 10 records are applicable to a given review element, the 80% compliance requirement is applied to the lesser number.
The reviewer uses the protocols, SDOs, and policies established by the agency to complete the record review portion of the review. The agency may use national standards or choose to use DSHS standards for family planning, maternity, immunizations, and diabetes management. Child Health services follow Texas Health Steps (THSteps) standards.
NOTE: All client medical records must be signed by appropriate staff to include professional signatures, titles, and dates.

	1.
Consent forms are completed and signed.
	The record contains the following consents as appropriate:

· General Consent for treatment:  Minors may consent to their care related to pregnancy including a pregnancy test.  NOTE: General Consent is scored on the Core Tool.
· Procedure Specific Informed Consent: written Informed Consent for procedures must be obtained. (For Dental/Sterilization, see  FY16 PHC Manual, Section II, Chapter 2, page II-25-26) 
NOTE: If the agency performs any surgical procedures for which consent would be required, please refer to Section II, Clinical Information, of the FY16 PHC Policy Manual regarding the Texas Medical Disclosure Panel Consent (TMDP Disclosure Consent). The TMDP Consent is not applicable if the agency refers clients out to another agency for surgical procedures.
· HIV Consent: given verbally or in writing is documented, if applicable. (Minors may consent to HIV/STD screening and testing.)

	2.
History (initial and interval, as appropriate) is completed.
	For an acute, urgent or problem-focused visit, a problem focused history may be performed and the comprehensive initial history may be deferred if the patient’s presentation does not reveal potential problems requiring immediate additional evaluation.  A comprehensive history should be completed within six months.  When in the clinician’s judgment there is a compelling reason for any additional delay, it must be documented in the patient health record.
A comprehensive medical and social history must be completed at the initial preventive health visit which includes:
· reason for visit/chief complaint

· current health status/history of present illness, if indicated 
· significant past medical history

· dental history
· hospitalizations/surgeries/outpatient procedures/biopsies

· blood transfusions and other exposure to blood products

· mental health history (e.g., depression, anxiety)

· current medications
· allergies, sensitivities or reactions to medicines or other substances
· immunization status/assessment (see adult immunization schedule); rubella - based on a history of rubella vaccination or documented rubella serology – non-pregnant female clients of childbearing age with unknown or inadequate rubella immunity must be provided vaccination on-site or referred appropriately;
· reproductive history

· pertinent sexual behavior history, including family planning practices, number of partners, gender of sexual partners, last sexual encounter, sexual abuse

· sexually transmitted infections, risks and exposures, pertinent partner history including injectable drug use, number of partners, STI and HIV risk factors, gender of sexual partners

· genital and urological conditions

· menstrual history including last menstrual period

· obstetrical history

· gynecological conditions

· cervical cancer screening history
· social history/health risk assessment (HRA) 

· home environment, to include living arrangements
· family dynamics with assessment for domestic violence/abuse/intimate partner violence (IPV)

· assessment for environmental safety
· tobacco/alcohol/drugs (including type, duration, frequency, route)

· dietary/nutritional assessment

· physical activity

· occupational hazards or environmental toxin exposure

· ability to perform activities of daily living
· risk assessment including but is not limited to:

· diabetes

· heart disease

· violence
· injury

· malignancy
· family history, including genetic conditions
· review of systems with pertinent positives and negatives documented in the health record
The history must be updated as clinically indicated, at least annually.

NOTE: Children, birth through 20 years of age, have history health risk assessments done according to the THSteps Medical Check-ups Periodicity Schedule for Infants, Children, and Adolescents
NOTE:  Please refer to the FY 16 PHC Policy Manual for specific history requirements for perinatal and dental clients.

	3.
Physical and developmental assessments are documented.
	All patients must be provided an appropriate physical assessment as indicated by health history and health risk assessment.  For an acute, urgent or problem-focused visit, a problem focused exam may be performed and the initial comprehensive physical exam deferred if the history and presentation does not require immediate additional evaluation.  The initial physical exam should be performed within six months. Compelling reasons for extending deferral must be documented. 

The initial new patient preventive health visit must include:

· height, weight, body mass index (BMI), waist measurement and/or other measurement to assess for underweight, overweight, and obesity

· blood pressure (BP)
· cardiovascular assessment

· visual inspection of external genitalia and perianal area

· other systems as indicated by history and risk (e.g., thyroid, lungs, abdomen)

NOTE: A physical exam is not essential prior to the provision of most contraceptives and should not be a barrier to receiving a method.

The Annual Preventive Health Visit exam includes all of the same requirements above, clinical breast exam and pelvic exam as indicated by history and age for females.
On subsequent visits, a targeted PE is conducted based on presenting symptoms, health risk factors, and review of systems. 

· BP (FY16 PHC Manual, Clinical Guidelines, Section 4)

· Height, weight, BMI  (FY16 PHC Manual, Clinical Guidelines)
· Other systems as indicated by history and risk (e.g., thyroid, lungs, abdomen)

NOTE: Children, birth through 20 years of age, have preventive exams done according to the THSteps Medical Check-ups Periodicity Schedule for Infants, Children, and Adolescents.

NOTE: Please refer to the FY 16 PHC Policy Manual, Clinical Guidelines for specific exam requirements for prenatal and dental clients.

	4.   Appropriate lab/diagnostic tests are ordered, tracked, results      reviewed and the client was notified of abnormal findings.
	

	a. Cervical cancer screening for women age 21 years and older. 
	ACOG/NBCCEDP/ACS/ASCCP/ASCP Cervical Cancer Screening Guidelines

· begins at age 21 years

· cervical cytology (Pap smear) alone every three years for women ages 21-29

· cervical cytology alone every three years or cervical cytology and HPV co-testing every five years for women ages 30-65

· continue screening women who have had a hysterectomy for CIN disease for 20 years, even if this extends beyond age 65

· continue screening women who have had cervical cancer indefinitely as long as they are in reasonable health
· both liquid-based and conventional methods of cervical cytology are acceptable

Women with special circumstances (e.g., HIV+, immunosuppressed or exposed to Diethylstilbestrol (DES) in utero) may be screened more frequently as determined by the clinician.

	b. Colorectal cancer screening in individuals 50 years of age and older.
	Annual colorectal cancer screening (e.g., fecal occult blood testing) in individuals 50 years of age and older is documented in the medical record.

	c. Mammogram referral for women as indicated by patient age and history.
	An annual mammogram referral for females as indicated by patient age and history is documented in the medical record. Current guidelines recommend CBE annually with a screening mammogram at a minimum every two years for women aged 50 and older.

	d. Appropriate labs as indicated by health risk assessment (HRA), history and/or physical such as glucose, lipids, TSH, sexually transmitted infection testing, pregnancy testing, HPV and HIV testing; and other required lab for perinatal clients.
	Providers should develop written clinical protocols and provide care that is consistent with current nationally recognized standards of care.

o Chlamydia testing is recommended for:

1. All sexually active females age 25 or younger at least annually, even if asymptomatic;

2. Women of any age, if risk factors are present, including but not limited to:

· A new sex partner during the past 60 days

· Multiple sex partners

· Cervicitis or signs and/or symptoms of other STI/STD

· Pelvic inflammatory disease (PID) history

· Exposed to STI/STD in past 60 days

· Pregnancy/currently planning pregnancy

· Prior positive test for Chlamydia or other STI/STD within the past 12 months

 3. Women three to four months after treatment of a previous                        chlamydia infection, especially in adolescents, as follow-up for              possible reinfection, not as a test of cure.

NOTE: There is currently insufficient evidence to recommend routine screening in all sexually active men. It should, however, be considered in clinical areas with a high prevalence of chlamydia such as adolescent clinics and correctional facilities. Sexual risk assessment should be conducted to determine the appropriateness for screening, even if asymptomatic.

· Gonorrhea screening is recommended for all sexually active females age 25 and younger and for older females at increased risk for gonorrheal infection. Increased risk is defined as a history of prior gonorrheal or other sexually transmitted infections; new or multiple sexual partners; inconsistent condom use; sex work; and drug use. The U.S. Preventive Services Task Force (USPSTF) does not recommend routine screening for gonorrhea in men and women who are at low risk for infection. 

· HIV: Contractors are required to perform on-site HIV testing. Providers should follow CDC recommendations that all clients age 13-64 years be screened routinely for HIV infection and that all persons likely to be at high risk for HIV be rescreened at least annually. CDC further recommends that screening be provided after the patient is notified that testing will be performed as part of general medical consent unless the patient declines (opt-out screening). 

      Prior to testing, the client is notified that testing will be performed. 

· HPV Testing is only reimbursable for Family Planning female patients who are 21 years or older after an initial ASC-US pap result. 

DSHS supports the practice of Expedited Partner Therapy (http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/hivstd/ept/default.shtm), although no reimbursement is available for clinical services to individuals not seen as clients at the clinic. Clients diagnosed with chlamydia or gonorrhea may take prescriptions or medications to his/her partner without the health care provider first examining the partner as per clinical policy that reflects CDC guidelines

For perinatal clients, please refer to FY16 PHC Policy Manual, Clinical Guidelines for required labs.

	5.     Education/counseling/anticipatory guidance is                         documented appropriate.

	The record contains documentation that preventive education based on health risk or patient need was provided. Counseling for all patients of reproductive age should include the importance of a reproductive life plan and providing preconception guidance as appropriate.

Clients who need contraceptive, HIV, preconception and pregnancy test result counseling, have specific education/anticipatory guidance requirements which are found in FY16 PHC Policy Manual, Clinical Guidelines. 

The Perinatal and Dental Visit education and counseling requirements based on health history and risk assessment are described in the FY16 PHC Policy Manual, Clinical Guidelines.

NOTE: Tobacco Assessment and Quit Line Referral:  All women receiving prenatal services should be assessed for tobacco use. Women who use tobacco should be referred to tobacco quit lines or equivalent resource. The Texas American Cancer Society Quit Line is 1-877-YES-QUIT or 1-866-228-4327 (Hearing Impaired). The assessment and referral should be performed by agency staff and documented in the clinical record.

	6.
  Problem management/treatment is documented, as                      appropriate.
	The record contains documentation that problems were managed or treated.

	7.
  Referrals are documented, as indicated.
	The record contains documentation of referrals, as applicable, including the provision of pertinent client information to the referral source. 

	8.
  Follow-up to include return visit date, missed appointments         and referral outcome. 
	The record contains documentation of follow-up, including instructions to return for a preventive physical exam, the return visit date, missed appointments, and referral outcome, as appropriate.  

	Other pertinent information as noted by reviewer.
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